
285 9th Street

San Francisco, CA

94941


Friday, March 25, 2005

Dear Connie,

Having received no communication back from you in response to our letter of February 25th, we are resending this in hopes of gaining your response in this pressing matter of the withheld security deposit.  

At this point, we have attempted communication five to seven times by telephone following the 12/31/04 event, and by email two to three times with an additional two to three phone calls in follow up. We also suggested a meeting in Los Angeles earlier this month, to help expedite this situation. The only response we received was from Jennifer, explaining that Connie could not meet due to a previous commitment.  

In the interim, we have had two cordial conversations with both Jennifer and Ricardo explaining the urgency and questioning the legality of your actions. Both stated that they themselves would seek to bring this matter to your attention. Beyond that, we have further consulted with our lawyers who are prepared to take legal action, if necessary. We are requesting an immediate return of all monies due us by virtue of the clearly stated clauses of our contract, and/or an opportunity to reasonably discuss this matter with you, particularly as our interest in this venue remains for another event next year. 

We have had excellent interactions with everyone at the Park Plaza in every aspect of this production, and so remain surprised at this lack of response. It is our sincere hope to work together with the Park Plaza to find a successful resolution as soon as possible, in order to prevent taking this matter in a more difficult to reverse direction.  Again, we have the most respect and concern for the venue and for the staff at the Park Plaza, and remain hopeful of hearing from you soon.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Joegh Bullock
(for Anon Salon)

February 25, 2005

Below, is the body of the letter mailed to all parties on February 25, 2005. 


February 25, 2005

Dear Connie,

First of all, we want to thank all of you at the Park Plaza Hotel for a truly wonderful NYE event. Of course, we were disappointed in the turn out which seemed to have effected several other big events in town.  Your venue though was fantastic and all seemed to go well. Connie, your brother was great to work with, as were Jennifer, Ricardo and the rest of your people.

We are however quite disturbed by the handling of the security deposit issue. It was with great surprise that we reviewed the invoice that you sent to us after the event. It has taken us a while to react to the shock of it, as well as to determine the best way to deal with it, and still remain positive and open to considering the venue for next year, as we discussed on several occasions.

The list of charges, from power charges to overtime charges to additional security charges all came as complete surprises. And since you have not returned any of our many phone calls, both before and after the invoice was sent, there has been no opportunity to discuss with you what we regard as a very serious matter.

At no time since we first began discussions with you in September, and right through to when we received your invoice, was the subject of these unexpected costs ever once mentioned, and certainly never in any sort of written, much less contractual form. Our repeated and very pointed questions to you since October as to whether everything of importance that needed to be covered was being covered, always was met with consent.

Article #3 of the contract clearly states that that the "licensee shall pay a security deposit of $8000.00 10 days prior to the event to cover any damages to the premises."
The clause is very clear. The deposit is meant to cover the cost of "damages."  Nowhere in the contract does it say that the $8000 will be used to cover overtime charges, extra power charges or any previously undisclosed costs.

We were clear from the beginning what the times of the event were to be, so any overtime charges could have easily been figured in anytime after our first meeting. If there were overtime charges to be levied, you could have simply stated them up front, and we could have continued negotiations with that understanding. 

The power issue was raised at our initial meeting, at which time you said it would be included in the rent, as our consumption would not approach that of a film shoot. Several weeks later, Ricardo informed us that you pay inordinately high prices for the three-phase commercial/industrial power that you have. Obviously, as an event, we had no need of that type of power. Our power requirements fit easily within those offered, without additional cost, by any club and event space in town. In other venues, over the course of 15 years, we have never been charged for regular power, which has always been included as part of the rent. Considering that we were given no warning, much less clarification on the power issue, it is our feeling that we should not have to bear any share of that cost.

Even so, we would suggest you double-check the actual readings for the time we were in there, as both our electrician and the DWP expressed concern that it was far too high a sum. Beyond that, the whole notion of reselling power at a profit raises serious ethical questions.

We are not suggesting that some portions of these costs are not real.  We are rather contesting the more fundamental point that because you are holding our security deposit, does not give you the right to apply it to expenses that have not previously been agreed to or even discussed. We had this same conversation with you at each of our meetings, repeatedly stating our concern about this possibility of such "hidden" costs. We even mentioned tales told to us by other producers, based on their experience.  Once again, we were told not to worry, that this would certainly not be the case.

After discussions with our attorney, we feel that there is no contractual basis for your actions in this matter, and no legal basis either. If there is some other way to view these charges except as an after the fact way to keep monies clearly earmarked for actual damages to the physical plant, then please let us know. If there is some clause in the contract that states that power costs will be our responsibility, or when overtime charges begin to accrue for cleanup or security crews, then please point us to them.

What is the point of a contract if it is not to be considered the objective basis for the legal and financial terms that hold the two parties responsible to the agreement?

Anon Salon, in complete good faith, has lived up to every article of the agreement and paid on time and in full all deposits and payments as stipulated in the contract.

All we ask is that you hold to the letter of the contract with the same respect and good faith that we have.

Our hope is that you will review and modify the requested charges stated in your recent fax. We hope you will agree with us that raising these charges at this point is simply too late and not proper. We enjoyed the venue, as did our attendees, and we would like to return again next year.  Though this introductory year proved to be a great financial loss, the public response has been uniformly strong. We fully expect attendance for a second year event, to rise at least 50%. We think you will agree that our attendees were mature and respectful of the venue. At this point though, it is difficult to even consider that possibility, without a clear agreement that our respective contractual responsibilities will be met.

Also, our lawyers have recommended that we consider your check as partial payment and deposit it as such. We believe that by contract the only acceptable charge would be for the window repair, with which we are in complete agreement. By our records, there should be the original $8000 minus $75 for the damaged window and $1895 for the partial payment, resulting in a balance due of $6030. We have no desire to make this a legal issue, but we are prepared to do so, if we must. We hope a conversation either by phone, fax, email or live can serve to resolve this matter.

I could be in LA on Thursday, March 3rd, if that seems like a good option for you.  Again, we enjoyed the opportunity to work together, and consider this an oversight that can easily be corrected. We hope to hear back from you soon, so that we can come to a resolution on the issues at hand and begin planning for the next event.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Joegh Bullock 
(for Anon Salon)

(415) 265-1162 cell

(415) 431-2164 fax

joegh@anonsalon.com

ANON SALON








